RESOLUTION 12-106

APPROVING BUDGET AMENDMENT/TRANSFER NO. 2013-008 AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by City Council of the City of
Sanibel, Florida:

SECTION 1. The revised General Fund for fiscal year 2012-2013, Budget
Amendment/Transter BA 2013-008 true copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A
and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION 2. Effective date.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

DULY PASSED AND ENACTED by the Council of the City of Sanibel, Florida
this 4th day of December 2012.

AUTHENTICATION:
Kevin Ruane/fMayar “Paméla Smith, City Clerk
| 2 /
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ~ . Y2/

= /gvﬂy . =
Kenneth B. Cuyler, Cg%tomey Daté
Vote of Councilmembers:
Ruane yea

Denham yea
Congress yea

Harrity yea
Jennings excused

Date filed with City Clerk: December 4, 2012

Res. 12-106



DOCUMENT NUMBER | BA 2013|-| o008 |

CITY OF SANIBEL
BUDGET AMENDMENT/TRANSFER
FUND: GENERAL FUND
DEPT: Police
Project Amount Prior Incri{Decr) Incri{Decn) Amount After
FUND ORG OBJECT DESCRIPTION Number To Change REVENUE EXPENSE Change
GENERAL FUND -
001 0012100 412100 Salary full-time 1,507,141 33,300 1,540,441
001 0012100 421010 FICA-OASDIL 121,818 2,063 123,881
001 0012100 421020 FICA - Medicare 28,550 484 29,034
001 0012100 422010 Police pension 687 424 17,429 704,853
001 0012100 423010 Cafeteria benefits 500,075 17,122 517,197
001 0012100 424000 Workers' compensation 37,627 1,833 39,460
001 0012100 440000 Travel-car allowance 88,000 3,600 91,600
001 0012100 441000 Communications-cell phone 38,000 360 38,360
001 0019000 999100 Reserve for contingencies 275,000 (76,191) 198,809
TOTAL: - -
To move $76,191 from the reserve for contingencies for: $27,000 for the prorated satary cost of an entry leve! police officer for @ months, 5%
PURPOSE: increased salary cost for 1 sergeant position of $2,800 and 5% increased salary cost for one additional lieutenant position of $3,500 which

will increase the Police Department staffing level by one (1) FTE as a lieutenant, plus benefits. This budget amendment does not increase
or decrease the FY13 budget.

Prepared by:

F. Slane

Date Approved by: Date input by GROUP # Date

12/4/2012




MEMORANDUM

December 3, 2012

TO: City Manager, Judie Zimomra
FROM: Police Chief William Tomlinson
RE: Request Increased Staffing / Lieutenant

During the past budget cycle, staff recommended the reduction of one police
lieutenant position.  Since that recommendation, staff has made several operational,
logistic and demographic observations.

These observations are related to increasing traffic, increased incidents of crime and
command staff coverage during weekends and evenings.

Although the crime and traffic trends are cyclical, they are important indicators for
future law enforcement services. The increase in need for enforcement and
investigative response also requires command level supervision during off hours and
weekends to manage the many facets of the organization while responding to criminal
incidents.

Staff recommends the increase of one police lieutenant to maintain command level
supervision during off-peak and weekend hours.



DOCUMENT NUMBER [BA2013I-I 008 l

CITY OF SANIBEL
BUDGET AMENDMENT/TRANSFER
FUND GENERAL FUND
DEPT Police
Project Armount Prior Incr/{Decr) incri{Decr) Arnount Afler
FUND ORG OBJECT DESCRIPTION Number To Change REVENUE EXPENSE Change
GENERAL FUND -
GU12100 412100 Salary full-time 1,507 141 33,300 1,540,441
ooy 06012100 421010 FICA-OASDI 121,818 2083 123,881
GOt 0012100 421020 FICA - Medicare 28,550 484 29,034
001 0012100 422010 Police pension 687,424 17,429 704 853
001 0012100 423010 Cafeteria benefits 500,075 17,122 5171497
001 0012100 424000 Workers' compensation 37 827 1,833 36 460
001 0012100 440000 Travel-car allowance 88,000 3,600 91,600
001 0012100 441000 Comrmunications-ceil phone 38,000 380 38,360
_Got 0019000 999100 Reserve for contingencies 275,000 (78,191) 198 809
TOTAL: - -
To move $76, 191 from the reserve for contingencies for: $27,000 for the prorated salary cost of an entry level police officer for 8 months, 5%
PURPOSE" increased salary cost for 1 sergeant position of $2,800 and 5% increased salary cost for one additional lieutenant position of $3,500 which
will increase the Police Department staffing level by one (1) FTE as a lieutenant, plus benefits. This budget amendment does not increase
or decrease the FY13 budget
Prepared by Date  Approved by Date Input by GROUP # Date

F_Slane 12/412012




